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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT 
 

March 07, 2013 Hearing Room HR D 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jules Bailey, Chair 

Rep. Deborah Boone, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Mark Johnson, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Cliff Bentz 
Rep. Jeff Reardon 
Rep. Jessica Vega Pederson 
Rep. Jim Weidner 

 
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Michael Dembrow 
 Rep. Gail Whitsett 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Adam Crawford, Committee Administrator 

Anne May, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HJM 7 – Work Session 
 HB 2694 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2516 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:05:06 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Bailey 
 
3:05:18 PM HJM 7 - Work Session 
3:05:20 PM Adam Crawford, Committee Administrator 
3:05:43 PM Chair Bailey 
3:05:44 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR JOHNSON MOVES HJM 7 BE ADOPTED 
3:05:45 PM VOTE: 5-0-4 
3:05:46 PM AYES: REARDON, VEGA PEDERSON, BOONE, JOHNSON, BAILEY 
3:05:47 PM EXCUSED: BENTZ, DEMBROW, WHITSETT, WIEDNER 
3:05:53 PM Chair Bailey 
 
3:06:13 PM HB 2694 - Public Hearing 
3:06:18 PM Adam Crawford, Committee Administrator 
3:07:23 PM {Exhibit} 1: Vice-Chair Boone, House District 32 
3:10:01 PM {Exhibit} 2: Chris Goldfinger, Ph.D., marine geology professor, Oregon 

State University 
3:17:07 PM Vice-Chair Boone 
3:18:07 PM Jason Busch, Executive Director, Oregon Wave Energy Trust 
3:19:43 PM Chair Bailey 
3:19:54 PM Rep. Boone 
3:20:23 PM Busch 
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3:21:32 PM Vice-Chair Boone 
3:22:48 PM Chair Bailey 
3:22:50 PM Rep. Reardon 
3:22:58 PM Vice-Chair Boone 
3:24:51 PM Chair Bailey 
3:24:52 PM Goldfinger 
3:26:00 PM Rep. Reardon 
3:26:34 PM Goldfinger 
3:26:39 PM Chair Bailey 
3:26:41 PM Rep. Bentz 
3:27:11 PM Goldfinger 
3:27:55 PM Vice-Chair Boone 
3:29:26 PM Chair Bailey 
3:29:27 PM Rep. Weidner 
3:30:15 PM Busch 
3:32:01 PM Chair Bailey 
3:32:04 PM Goldfinger 
3:32:49 PM Chair Bailey 
3:32:50 PM Rep. Weidner 
3:33:09 PM Chair Bailey 
3:33:10 PM {Exhibit} 3: Witness Registration 
 
3:33:22 PM HB 2516 - Public Hearing 
3:33:32 PM Adam Crawford 
3:59:56 PM {Exhibit} 4-7: Rex Burkholder, Outdoor School for Everyone 
4:00:12 PM {Exhibit} 8: Eric Vines, Executive Director, Gray Family Foundation 
4:00:51 PM Meeting Recessed 
4:03:09 PM Meeting Reconvened 
4:08:05 PM {Exhibit} 9: Tom Byler, Oregon Water Enhancement Board (OWEB) 
4:14:15 PM Byler 
4:15:43 PM Chair Bailey 
4:16:10 PM Byler 
4:16:43 PM Chair Bailey 
4:16:45 PM Vice-Chair Johnson 
4:17:04 PM Byler 
4:18:03 PM Chair Bailey 
4:18:05 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:18:23 PM Byler 
4:18:25 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:19:06 PM Byler 
4:20:23 PM Chair Bailey 
4:20:31 PM Rep. Weidner 
4:21:04 PM Chair Bailey 
 
4:21:31 PM {Exhibit} 10: Matt Clark, Executive Director, Johnson Creek Watershed 

Council 
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4:22:56 PM {Exhibit} 11-14: Eric Beck, public middle school teacher, Bend, Oregon 
4:27:27 PM Chair Bailey 
4:27:32 PM Bill Hoyt, Past President and Legislative Chair, Oregon Cattlemen’s 

Association 
4:29:30 PM Chair Bailey 
4:29:32 PM Rep. Reardon 
4:30:02 PM Clark 
4:30:15 PM Rep. Reardon 
4:31:16 PM Clark 
4:31:29 PM Chair Bailey 
4:32:15 PM Jesse Jones, North Coast Watershed Council Coordinator 
4:35:12 PM Kelley Beamer, Executive Director, Coalition of Land Trusts 
4:38:04 PM Jerry Nicolescu, Executive Director, Oregon Association of Conservation 

Districts 
4:40:49 PM Chair Bailey 
4:40:52 PM Vice-Chair Boone 
4:41:41 PM Chair Bailey 
4:41:42 PM Vice-Chair Boone 
4:42:07 PM Chair Bailey 
4:42:10 PM Rep. Weidner 
4:42:22 PM Nicolescu 
4:42:29 PM Chair Bailey 
4:42:46 PM Katie Fast, Oregon Farm Bureau Federation 
4:43:54 PM {Exhibit} 15: Ryan Gordon, Executive Director, Network of Oregon 

Watershed Councils 
4:43:56 PM {Exhibit} 16: Witness Registration 
4:47:34 PM Chair Bailey 
4:47:35 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the records without public 

testimony: 
4:47:36 PM {Exhibit} 17: Annie Cooper, teacher, Reynolds Middle School 
4:47:37 PM {Exhibit} 18: Dana Dedrick, Executive Director, Long Tom Watershed 

Council, Eugene-Veneta-Monroe-Junction City, Oregon 
4:47:38 PM {Exhibit} 19: Chiara Forrester, student 
4:47:39 PM {Exhibit} 20: Jim Grano, Coordinator of Siuslaw Salmon and Watershed 

Studies 
4:47:40 PM {Exhibit} 21: McKenzie Gray, student 
4:47:41 PM {Exhibit} 22: Eric Hartstein, Coordinator of South Santiam Watershed 

Council 
4:47:42 PM {Exhibit} 23: Sue House, advocate, Outdoor School 
4:47:43 PM {Exhibit} 24: Stephanie Libby, advocate, Outdoor School, Corbett, Oregon 
4:47:44 PM {Exhibit} 25: Indiya Livingston, student 
4:47:45 PM {Exhibit} 26: Aaron Miller, Principal, Vernonia School District 47J 
4:47:46 PM {Exhibit} 27: Eve Montanaro, Executive Director, Middle Fork Willamette 

Watershed Council 
4:47:47 PM {Exhibit} 28: Tom Potter, Chief of Police (Ret.), Portland, Oregon 
4:47:48 PM {Exhibit} 29: Jeanne Roy, Chair, Portlanders for Outdoor School 
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4:47:49 PM {Exhibit} 30: Sam Saryon, student 
4:47:50 PM {Exhibit} 31: Michael D. Schrunk, former Multnomah County District 

Attorney, Portland, Oregon 
4:47:51 PM {Exhibit} 32: Caitlin Shelman, teacher, Corbett Middle School 
4:47:52 PM {Exhibit} 33: Steve Stampfli, Coordinator, Hood River Watershed Group 
4:47:53 PM {Exhibit} 34: Johnny Sundstrom, Siuslaw Institute 
4:47:53 PM {Exhibit} 35: Myla "Briggy" Thomas, Portland, Oregon 
4:47:53 PM {Exhibit} 36: Kolleen Yake, Education Director, Upper Deschutes 

Watershed Council 
4:47:54 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Bailey 
 
 

 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:07:23 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2694, 1- amendment, Vice-Chair Boone, 1 p 
3:10:01 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2694, Seafloor Mapping in Oregon’s Territorial Sea* and 

Adjacent Waters, PowerPoint presentation, Chris Goldfinger, Ph.D., 12 pp 
3:33:10 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2694, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:59:56 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2516, written testimony, Rex Burkholder, 2 pp 
3:59:56 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2516, map, Rex Burkholder, 1 p 
3:59:56 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2516, written information, Rex Burkholder, 4 pp 
3:59:57 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2516, “Fifth and Sixth Grade Student participation in 

Outdoor School Programs in Oregon,” report, Rex Burkholder, 55 pp 
4:00:12 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2516, written testimony, Eric Vines, 1 p 
4:08:05 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2516, written testimony, Tom Byler, 2 pp 
4:21:31 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2516, written testimony, Matt Clark, 1 p 
4:22:56 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2516, written information, Eric Beck, 2 pp 
4:22:56 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2516, written information, Eric Beck, 3 pp 
4:22:56 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2516, written information, Eric Beck, 4 pp 
4:22:56 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2516, written information, Eric Beck, 2 pp 
4:43:54 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2516, written testimony, Ryan Gordon, 1 p 
4:43:56 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2516, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
4:47:36 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2516, written testimony, Annie Cooper, 1 p 
4:47:37 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2516, written testimony, Dana Dedrick, 1 p 
4:47:38 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2516, written testimony, Chiara Forrester, 3 pp 
4:47:39 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2516, written testimony, Jim Grano, 1 p 
4:47:40 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2516, written testimony, McKenzie Gray, 1 p 
4:47:41 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2516, written testimony, Eric Hartstein, 1 p 
4:47:42 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2516, written testimony, Sue House, 1 p 
4:47:43 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2516, written testimony, Stephanie Libby, 1 p 
4:47:44 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2516, written testimony, Indiya Livingston, 2 pp 
4:47:45 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2516, written testimony, Aaron Miller, 1 pp 
4:47:46 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2516, written testimony, Eve Montanaro, 1 p 
4:47:47 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2516, written testimony, Tom Potter, 1 p 
4:47:48 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2516, written testimony, Jeanne Roy, 1 p 
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4:47:49 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2516, written testimony, Sam Saryon, 1 p 
4:47:50 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2516, written testimony, Michael D. Schrunk, 1 p 
4:47:51 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2516, written testimony, Caitlin Shelman, 1 p 
4:47:52 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2516, written testimony, Steve Stampfli, 1 p 
4:47:53 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2516, written testimony, Johnny Sundstrom, 1 p 
4:47:53 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2516, written testimony, Myla "Briggy" Thomas, 2 pp 
4:47:53 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2516, written testimony, Kolleen Yake, 1 p 
 

 


